MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to S.P. 256, L.D. 832, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to the Application of the State Valuation to Certain State and Town Cost-Sharing Activities."

Amend said Bill in section 1 by inserting at the end the following underlined paragraph:

'Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, "valuation" as used in this section, shall mean valuation based upon 100% of the current market value as certified and filed biennially by the Director of Property Taxation.'

Further amend said Bill in section 2 in paragraph A by striking out in the first line (same in L.D.) the underlined figure "\$3,000,000" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$4,250,000'

Further amend said Bill in section 2 in paragraph B by striking out in the first line (same in L.D.) the underlined figure "\$2,000,000" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$2,750,000'

Further amend said Bill in section 2 in paragraph C in the first line (same in L.D.) by striking out the underlined figure "\$2,000,000" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$2,750,000' and in the 2nd line (same in L.D.) by striking out the underlined figure "\$2,500,000" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$3,250,000'

Further amend said Bill in section 2 in paragraph D in the first line (same in L.D.) by striking out the underlined

m of the

figure "\$2,500,000" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$3,250,000' and by striking out in the 2nd line (same in L.D.) the underlined figure "\$3,000,000" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$4,250,000'

Further amend said Bill by inserting after section 2 the following:

'Sec. 2-A. 23 MRSA §1005, last paragraph, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 583, §3, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, "valuation," as used in this section, shall mean valuation based upon 100% of the current market value as certifed and filed biennially by the Director of Property Taxation and for the purpose of reimbursement, such valuation filed before the first day of February of the year of the regular session of the Legislature shall not prevail until after one winter season commencing after the fall season of said legislative year.

Further amend said Bill in section 3 by inserting at the end a new paragraph to read:

'Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, "valuation," as used in this section, shall mean valuation based upon 100% of the current market value as certified and filed biennially by the Director of Property Taxation.'

Further amend said Bill by inserting after section 4 the following:

'Sec. 4-A. 23 MRSA §1102, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 593, §22, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

7751

Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, "valuation," as used in this section, shall mean valuation based upon 100% of the current market value as certified and filed biennially by the Director of Property Taxation.'

Fiscal Note

This amendment does not significantly change the amounts in the budget.

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to assure the least impact upon towns whose valuation has increased in the matter of snow removal reimbursement and to clarify the meaning of the term "valuation."

Reported by the Committee on Transportation.

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

June 9, 1975. (Filing No. S-282).